
Michigan Department of Community Health
Division of Chronic Disease and Injury Control 
Diabetes, Kidney and Other Chronic Diseases 

ROSTER OF MICHIGAN CERTIFIED DIABETES SELF-MANAGEMENT TRAINING PROGRAMS 

Agency
Project Coordinator

Phone, Email Address

Allegan General Hospital Kathy Chapman 

Allegan, MI  49010 1594

kathychapman@aghosp.com

(269) 686-4088
(269) 686-4344 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 555 Linn Street

Allegiance Health Sarah Doll 
(517) 787-9322

Jackson, MI  49203

sarah.doll@allegiancehealth.org

(517) 787-9322 x 246
(517) 787-0836 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Allegiance Diabetes Center
817 W High St

Alpena Regional Medical Center Pari Greene RN, BSN, CDE
(989) 356-7337

Alpena, MI  49707

pgreene@agh.org

(989) 356-7548
(989) 356-8054 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1501 W Chisholm Street

Aspirus Keweenaw Memorial Elaine Parks RN, BSN, CDE
(906) 337-6500

Laurium, MI  49913

eparks@aspiruskeweenaw.org

(906) 337-6598
(906) 337-6562 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 205 Osceola St

Battle Creek Health System Carol Barr MA, RD, CDE
(269) 966-8190

Battle Creek, MI  49017

barrc@trinity-health.org

(269) 966-8318
(269) 966-8035 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Diabetes Center
363 Fremont St Ste 308

Bay Medical Center Autumn Methner RN, CDE

Bay City, MI  48708

autumn.methner@bhsnet.org

(989) 894-9528
(989) 891-8165 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 315 Mulholland

Beaumont Grosse Pointe Vivian Brzezicki RN, CDE

Saint Clair Shores, MI  48081

vbrzezicki@beaumonthospitals.com

(586) 779-7661
(586) 779-7114 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Diabetes Program
22300 Bon Brae St
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Beaumont Hospital/Troy Judith Pegg MSN, RN, CDE
(248) 964-8140

Troy, MI  48085

jpegg@beaumonthospitals.com

(248) 964-8144
(248) 964-8148 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 44201 Dequindre Road

Borgess Medical Center Cheryl Tenenbaum MA, RD, CDE
(269) 226-8321

Kalamazoo, MI  49048

cheryltenenbaum@borgess.com

(269) 226-8321
(269) 226-7911 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

North Professional Bldg. Ste 229
1717 Shaffer Street

Borgess-Lee Memorial Hospital Ann Turner RN, BSN

Dowagiac, MI  49047

annturner@borgess.com

(269) 783-3075
(269) 783-3035 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Center for Diabetes Care
420 W High St

Botsford Hospital Andrea House 

Novi, MI  48375

ahouse@botsford.org

(248) 477-6100 x 2
(248) 473-6173 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Diabetes And You
39830  Grand River Ste B 3

Bronson Methodist Hospital Rebecca Emerson RN, BSN, CDE

Kalamazoo, MI  49001

emersonb@bronsonhg.org

(269) 341-8585
(269) 341-7518 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 820 John Street, Ste 104

Central Michigan Community 
Hospital - Diabetes Resource Ctr

Michele Robinson RN, CDE

Mount Pleasant, MI  48858

mrobinson@cmch.org

(989) 772-6766
(989) 779-5672 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Diabetes Outpatient Ed Program
1221 South Drive

Charlevoix Area Hospital Peggy Spang RN, CDE
(231) 547-4024

Charlevoix, MI  49720

pspang@cah.org

(231) 547-8571
(231) 547-8893 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 14700 Lakeshore Dr
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Chelsea Community Hospital Kimberly Campbell RN, BSN
(734) 475-4103

Chelsea, MI  48118

kcampbell@cch.org

(734) 475-4020
(734) 475-3904 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 775 S Main Street

Covenant HealthCare Susan Caister RD CDE

Saginaw, MI  48604

kelly.weiss@chs-mi.com

(989) 583-5188
(989) 583-5226 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 5400 Mackinaw Rd Ste 3101

Crittenton's Outpatient Diabetes 
Program

Julie Brown RD, CDE

Rochester, MI  48307

jbrown@crittenton.com

(248) 652-5660
(248) 652-3950 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Education & Nutrition Counseling 
Ctr.
441 S Livernois Ste 100

Detroit Medical Center/Children's 
Hospital of Michigan

Margie Maly RN, BSN, CDE

Detroit, MI  48201

mmaly@dmc.org

(313) 745-5531
(313) 745-0256 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

C/O Endocrinology Department
3901 Beaubien Blvd

Dickinson County Healthcare System Katherine Kotar RN

Iron Mountain, MI  49801

katherine.kotar@dchs.org

(906) 776-5470
(906) 776-5736 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1721 S Stephenson Ave

Garden City Hospital Sharon Goodsell RN, CDE

Garden City, MI  48135

sgoodsell@gchosp.org

(734) 458-4334
(734) 458-4690 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

DSME Program
6245 Inkster Rd

Genesys Diabetes & Nutrition  
Learning Center

Kathleen Peshke RD, CDE

Grand Blanc, MI  48439

kpeshke@genesys.org

(810) 606-6260
(810) 606-7747 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1 Genesys Parkway
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Gerber Memorial Health Services Amy Lynch MA, RD, CDE
(231) 924-3300

Fremont, MI  49412

alynch@gmhs.org

(231) 924-1865
(231) 924-3197 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Diabetes Education Program
212 Sullivan Ave

Grand View Health System Jean Peterson RN
(906) 932-2525

Ironwood, MI  49938

Jean.peterson@gvhs.org

(906) 932-2525 x 6247
(906) 932-6291 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

DSME Program
N10561  Grand View Ln

Gratiot Medical Center Sherry Anderson RN, BSN

Alma, MI  48801

sherry.anderson@midmichigan.org

(989) 466-3227
(989) 466-7481 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 300 E Warwick Drive

Hayes Green Beach Memorial 
Hospital

Melanie Shehan RD

Charlotte, MI  48813

mshehan@hgbhealth.com

(517) 543-1050 x 1249
(517) 541-5972 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 321 E Harris Street

Helen Devos Childrens Hospital/Peds 
Diabetes Clinic

Nancy Lysdahl BSN, CDE
(616) 391-3933

Grand Rapids, MI  49503

nancy.lysdahl@devoschildrens.org

(616) 391-9348
(616) 391-6240 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 100 Michigan St NE MC 77

Helen Newberry Joy Hospital & 
Health Care Center

Lynn Kihm RN, CDE

Newberry, MI  49868

lkihm@hnjh.org

(906) 293-9286
(906) 293-9202 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 502 W Harrie Street

Henry Ford Health System Pam Milan MBA, RD, CDE

Detroit, MI  48202

pmilan1@hfhs.org

(313) 874-6418
(313) 874-9515 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Henry Ford Health System
One Ford Place
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Herrick Medical Center Eva Salisbury RN, CDE
(517) 424-3398

Tecumseh, MI  49286

eva.salisbury@promedica.org

(517) 424-3388
(517) 424-3327 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 500 East Pottawatamie St

Hills & Dales General Hospital Kathy Dropeski RN, CDE

Cass City, MI  48726

kdropeski@hillsanddales.com

(989) 912-6365
(989) 872-4137 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 4674 Hill St

Holland Hospital Kathy Van Der Kolk 

Holland, MI  49423

kathba@hollandhospital.org

(616) 394-3270
(616) 494-4115 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 602 Michigan Ave

Hurley Diabetes Center Micki Juip MA, RN, CDE
(810) 239-0485

Flint, MI  48503

mjuip1@hurleymc.com

(810) 239-1280
(810) 235-2974 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

2700 Robert T Longway Blvd 
Ste G

Huron Medical Center Heidi Walker RN, BSN

Bad Axe, MI  48413

hwalker@huronmedicalcenter.org

(989) 269-2882
(989) 269-3885 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1100 S. Van Dyke

Huron Valley-Sinai Hospital Rebecca Zehel RN, BSN

Commerse, MI  48382

rzehel@dmc.org

(248) 937-3600
(313) 966-3870 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1 William Carls Drive

Ingham Regional Medical Center Brenda Sobleskey RN, CDE
(517) 975-2270

Lansing, MI  48910

brenda.sobleskey@irmc.org

(517) 975-2201
(517) 975-2200 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 2727 S Pennsylvania Ave
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Lakeland HealthCare Cheryl Perry RN, BS, CDE
(269) 927-5350

Saint Joseph, MI  49085

cperry@lakelandregional.org

(269) 927-5172
(269) 927-5338 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Community Health Enhancement
1234 Napier Ave

Lakeshore Community Rural Health 
Network

Laurie Roggenbuck RN, BSN

Harbor Beach, MI  48441

lroggenbuck@hbch.org

(989) 479-3201 x 202
(989) 479-5000 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 210 S First St

Mackinac Straits Health Systems Carol Elmblad RN

Saint Ignace, MI  49781

celmblad@mshosp.org

(906) 643-6192
(906) 643-9036 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Diabetes Outpatient Education
220 Burdette Street

Marlette Regional Hospital Melanie Campbell RN, CDE

Marlette, MI  48453

mcampbell@mrhcares.org

(989) 635-4348
(989) 635-4056 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

DSMT Program
2861 Main Street

Marquette General Health System Sara Balko RD, CDE

Marquette, MI  49855

skbalko@mgh.org

(906) 225-3473
(906) 225-7593 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 580 W College Ave

McLaren Outpatient Diabetes 
Program

Beth Maurer RN, MSA, CDE

Flint, MI  48532

bethm@mclaren.org

(810) 342-4110
(810) 342-4428 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency G-2300 Beecher Hill Ctr Ste ED

Mecosta County Medical Center Charlotte Thompson RD, PhD

Big Rapids, MI  49307

cthompson@mcmcbr.com

(231) 592-4483
(231) 592-1066 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 605 Oak St
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Memorial Healthcare Martha Ade RN, BSN, CDE
(989) 729-5211

Owosso, MI  48867

made@memorialhealthcare.org

(989) 729-4712
(989) 729-7762 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Suite R
802 W King Street

Memorial Medical Center of West 
Michigan

Karen Genson RD

Ludington, MI  49431

dietitian@mmcwm.com

(231) 845-2369
(231) 845-2259 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency One Atkinson Drive

Mercy Health Partners - Hackley Jeanette Waite MS, RD, CDE

Muskegon, MI  49444

waitej@trinity-health.org

(231) 672-3648
(231) 672-3838 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1212 East Sherman Blvd.

Mercy Health Partners Lakeshore Jeanette Waite MS, RD, CDE

Shelby, MI  49455

waitej@trinity-health.org

(231) 672-3084
(231) 672-3838 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 72 S State St

Mercy Hospital/Cadillac Cindy Bosscher RN, CDE

Cadillac, MI  49601

bosschc@trinity-health.org

(231) 876-7183
(231) 876-7071 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 400 Hobart Street

Mercy Hospital/Grayling Rhonda Haske RN, BSN, CDE

Grayling, MI  49738

hasker@trinity-health.org

(989) 348-0455
(989) 348-0372 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1100 Michigan Ave

Mercy Memorial Hospital System Denise Beaton BSN, RN, CDE

Monroe, MI  48162

denise.beaton@mercymemorial.org

(734) 240-1813
(734) 240-1892 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 700 Stewart Rd.
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Metro Health Hospital Susi Wals RN, CDE, BSN

Wyoming, MI  49509

susan.wals@metrogr.org

(616) 252-8438
(616) 252-8397 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 2215 44th Street SW

Mid-Michigan Health Center/Gladwin Katy Kulick RD, CDE

Gladwin, MI  48624 1918

katy.kulick@midmichigan.org

(989) 246-6292
(989) 246-9695 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 515 Quarter St

MidMichigan Medical Center/Clare Deana Pechinpaugh RN, CDE

Clare, MI  48617

deana.peckinpaugh@midmichigan.org

(989) 802-5166
(989) 802-8803 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 703 N McEwan Street

Mid-Michigan Medical Center/Midland Mary Greeley MS, RD, CDE

Midland, MI  48640

mary.greeley@midmichigan.org

(989) 839-1813
(989) 839-1388 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 4005 Orchard Drive

Mount Clemens General Hospital Yvonne Thigpen RD, CDE

Mt. Clemens, MI  48043

ythigpen@mcgh.org

586.493.3396
583.493.8722 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1030 Harrington, Ste 303

Munising Memorial Hospital Paula Ackerman MS, RD, CDE

Munising, MI  49862

yooperfive@hotmail.com

(906) 387-4110 x 134
(906) 387-6622 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1500 Sand Point Rd

Munson Medical Center Linda Bratsis RN, BSN, CDE
(231) 935-8200

Traverse City, MI  49686

lbratsis@mhc.net

(231) 935-8204
(231) 935-8215 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Diabetes Education
1105 Sixth Street
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North Ottawa Community Hospital Mary Cunningham RD, CDE

Grand Haven, MI  49417

mcunningham@noch.org

(616) 847-5332
(616) 844-4603 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1309 Sheldon Rd

Northern Michigan Regional Hospital Janet Havens MEd, RD, CDE
(231) 487-3200

Petoskey, MI  49770

jhavens@northernhealth.org

(231) 487-4894
(231) 487-4339 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 416 Connable Ave Ste G 70

Northstar Health System Faye Atanasoff RN, CDE
(906) 265-2159

Iron River, MI  49935

faye.atanasoff@northstarhs.org

(906) 265-2153
(906) 265-6135 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Outpatient DSME Program
1400 W Ice Lake Rd

Pennock Hospital Shelly Hart RN, CDE
(269) 945-1212

Hastings, MI  49058

shellyh@pennockhealth.com

(269) 945-3451 x 1415
(269) 945-3035 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1009 W Green Street

Port Huron Hospital Tina Parman RN, CDE
(810) 989-3361

Port Huron, MI  48060

tparmann@porthuronhospital.org

(810) 989-3362
(810) 989-3361 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1221 Pine Grove Ave

Portage Health Katie Rukkila RD

Houghton, MI  499310

krukkila@portagehealth.org

(906) 483-1461
(906) 483-0188 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 921 W Sharon Ave.

Scheurer Hospital Denise Schmidt RD, MS, CDE

Pigeon, MI  48755

schmidtd@scheurer.org

(989) 453-4493
(989) 453-5243 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 170 N Caseville Rd
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Schoolcraft Memorial Hospital Anne Richey RN, CDE
(906) 341-3200

Manistique, MI  49854

arichey@scmh.org

(906) 341-3210
(906) 341-1883 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 500 Main St

Sinai-Grace Hospital Shannon Schmitt RN, CDE
(313) 966-3150

Detroit, MI  48235

sschmitt@dmc.org

(313) 966-3150
(313) 966-3870 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Professional Office Building
6001 W Outer Dr Ste 329

Sparrow Regional Diabetes Center Wendy Kushion RN, MSN, APRN-BC CDE

Lansing, MI  48912

wendy.kushion@sparrow.org

(517) 364-5955
(517) 364-5959 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Sparrow Diabetes Center
1200 E Michigan Ave Ste 340

Spectrum Health Marcia Johnson RN, CDE
(616) 391-5000

Grand Rapids, MI  49504

Marcia.Johnson@spectrum-health.org

(616) 391-9288
(616) 391-2109 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 665 Seward Avenue NW Ste 110

Spectrum Health Reed City Hospital Lori King RN

Reed City, MI  49677

lori.king@spectrum-health.org

(231) 832-8502
(231) 832-0217 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

300 N Patterson Road
PO Box 75

St John Providence Hospital Mary Kors RN, BSN, CDE

Southfield, MI  48075

mary.kors@stjohn.org

(248) 849-3903
(248) 849-2753 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Joslin Diabetes Center
22255 Greenfield, Ste 130

St Joseph Mercy/Port Huron Sue Colarossi RD, CDE

Port Huron, MI  48060

colaross@trinity-health.org

(810) 985-1840
(810) 985-1628 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 2601 Electric Ave
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St. John Health System Carol Ciaramitaro RN, BSN, CDE

Warren, MI  48093

carol.ciaramitaro@stjohn.org

(586) 573-5740
(586) 576-4419 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Medical Education Center
12000 E 12 Mile Rd.

St. John Hospital & Medical Center Ann Marie Schoenherr RN, BSN, CDE
(313) 343-6730

Detroit, MI  48236

ann.schoenherr@stjohn.org

(313) 343-6830
(313) 343-7326 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

22151 Moross Rd Ste 228
PB Suite 228

St. John River District Jennifer Smith RN, BSN
(810) 329-5339

East China, MI  48054

jennifer.smith@stjohn.org

(810) 326-2012
(810) 326-2010 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 4100 River Rd

St. Joseph Mercy/Ann Arbor Karen Karolle-Caton MPH, RD, CDE
(734) 712-2431

Ypsilanti, MI  48197

karollek@trinity-health.org

(734) 712-2959
(734) 712-2722 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 5320 Elliott Dr Ste 203

St. Joseph Mercy/Oakland Lorraine Drake RD

Pontiac, MI  48341

drakel@trinity-health.org

(248) 858-3413
(248) 858-3067 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 44405 Woodward Ave

St. Mary Mercy Hospital Katie Dooley RD, CDE, CSR
(734) 655-8956

Livonia, MI  48154

dooleyk@trinity-health.org

(734) 655-8956
(734)655-4254 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Community Outreach
36475 Five Mile Road

St. Mary's Health Care/Grand Rapids Michelle Lalick RN, CDE
(616) 732-3098

Grand Rapids, MI  49503

lalickm@trinity-health.org

(616) 685-5006
(616) 685-3095 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 300 Lafayette SE Ste 2045
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St. Mary's Medical Center/Saginaw Linda J. Bellinger BSN, RN, CDE

Saginaw, MI  48601

lbellinger@stmarysofmichigan.org.

(989) 907-8575
(989) 907-8932 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 800 S Washington Ave

St. Mary's of Michigan Standish Pat Wren RN, CDE
(989) 846-3440

Standish, MI  48658

pwren2@stmarysofmichigan.org

(989) 846-3436
(989) 845-3544 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 805 W Cedar St

Sturgis Hospital Teresa Filan RN, CDE
(269) 659-7824

Sturgis, MI  49091

tfilan@sturgishospital.com

(269) 659-4358
(269) 659-9830 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 600 S Lakeview

Three Rivers Health Pamela Carrel RN, BSN

Three Rivers, MI  49093

diabetesed@threerivershealth.org

(269) 273-9778
(269) 273-9626 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 701 S Health Parkway

University of Michigan Health 
System/Adult

Sacha Uelmen RD, CDE

Ann Arbor, MI  48106-0451

sacha@umich.edu

(734) 998-2477
(734) 647-5869 Fax

Coordinator 

Agency 

24 Frank Lyoyd Wright Drive
Domino's Farms, Lobby C, Po Box 
451

University of Michigan 
Hospital/Pediatric

Donna Doyle RN

Ann Arbor, MI  48109 0718

doyledon@med.umich.edu

(734) 615-4217
(734) 615-4752 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

1500 East Medical Center
D1205 MPB SPC 5178

War Memorial Hospital Teresa Jensen RN, BSN

Sault Ste Marie, MI  49783

tjensen@wmhos.org

(906) 635-7854
(906) 635-4657 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Suite 2601
500 Osborn Blvd
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West Branch Regional Medical Center Charity Simpkins MS, RD
(989) 343-3130

West Branch, MI  48661

csimpkins@wbrmc.org

(989) 343-3224
(989) 343-3215 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 335 E Houghton Ave

West Shore Medical Center Kathleen Kukla RN

Manistee, MI  49660

kuk.kat@wsmed.org

(231) 398-1033
(231) 398-1478 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 1465 E Parkdale Ave

William Beaumont Hospital/Royal Oak Gloria Verdi RN, MSN, CDE
(248) 551 6799

Royal Oak, MI  48073

gloria.verdi@beaumonthospitals.com

(248) 551-0952
(248) 551-6236 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 

Outpatient Education Program
3601 W 13 Mile Rd

Zeeland Community Hospital Shawn Hillman RN, BSN, CDE
(616) 772-7509

Zeeland, MI  49464

shillman@zch.org

(616) 748-2898
(616) 748-8498 Fax

Coordinator 
Agency 8333 Felch Street
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